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CODE DATA

Applicable Codes: California Building Code 2013, Amended 2012

California Fire Code, Amended 2012

International Building Code (IBC)

International Fire Code (IFC)

California Mechanical Code 2013, Amended

2012 International Mechanical Code (IMC)

California Plumbing Code 2013, Amended 2012

International Plumbing Code (IPC)

California Fuel Gas Code 2013, Amended 2012

International Fuel Gas Code (IFGC)

2011 National Electrical Code (NFPA 70 NEC)

California Code of Regulations, title 24, part of

California Building Code, Chapter 11B.

California Energy Code

Occupancy Classification: A-4: Sporting activity with spectator seating

A-3: Assembly

B: Offices

Mixed use Group Approach: A-4/A-3/B: Non Separated

Type of Construction: Type I-B

Building Height: 2 stories

Building Area: 67,971 square feet first floor, 45,900 square feet

second floor

Allowable Height & Area Unlimited Height & Area

Passive Fire Resistive Requirements:

-Exterior Bearing Walls 2-hour

-Interior Bearing Walls 2-hour

-Exterior Non-Bearing Walls 0-hour >30' to p.l.)

-Opening Protectives at Exterior Wall 100% of the exterior wall area may be non fire

rated openings

-Structural Frame 2-hour

(Primary Columns and Girders) Columns supporting roof only are 1-hour

-Floors 2-hour

-Roof 1-hour (0-hour due to structural connections)

-Shafts 2-hour

Not required with fire damper in ducts at floor

level

 

-Stair Enclosures 2-hour (90-minute opening protection)

-Elevator Hoistways 2-hour

-Elevator Machine Room 2-hour (non-rated if not adjacent to hoistway)

-Permanent Partitions 0-hour

-Corridors 0-hour

-Two story opening at courts 0-hour

Exiting:

Exit Widths

-Doors 60 people per foot (0.2 inches per person)

-Stairs 40 people per foot (0.3 inches per person)

Travel Distance A-4/A-3: 250 feet

B: 300 feet

Number of Exits Required

1-500  -  2 Exits

          501-1,000-  3 Exits

More than 1,000-  4 Exits

2 from each space when > 50 people or common

path of travel exceeds 75 feet

Exit Separation Separated by one-third the diagonal

Active Fire Protection:

Automatic Sprinkler System Required

Standpipes Required

Fire Alarm System Emergency voice/alarm communication system

required - strobes will provide visible notification

Fire Extinguishers Required

Emergency Power:

Exit Signs Required

Emergency Lighting Required

Fire Pump Required

Fire Alarm Panel Required

Generator Required for emergency voice/alarm

communication system

Covered Parking: Code Information

Use: Carport

Occupancy: S-2 : Open Parking Garage

# of Story: 1 Story

Height in feet: 16 ft.

Type of construction: Type II-B

Fire sprinklered or not: Not Required

Allowable floor area analysis: 9,000 SF (Allowed)>4,550 SF (Proposed)

Exterior wall/opening protection: 30'-1" + 10'-1" for total of 40'-2"> 30'-0" (Table

602). Unlimited protected openings at the exterior

walls of both structures allowed.  Separation to

the centerline of the public right-of-way is more

than 10' from the parking garage as well.
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Los Angeles Lakers Headquarters - Plumbing Fixtures per CPC Tables 4-3 and A

Occupancy Adjusted Occupant
Load per Table A*

Water Closets
Urinals

Lavatories Drinking
Fountains**Male Female Male Female

Public Use Areas

A-4 375 2.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 4.0 3.0

A-3 983 3.2 8.7 4.0 3.0 5.0 3.8

Total Req. 1358 5.2 12.7 6.0 5.0 9.0 6.8

Rounded up 1358 6 13 6 5 9 7

Non Public Areas
B 268 2.5 6.2 2.0 3.0 4.0 1.0

A-3 77 1.0 3.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Total Req. 345 3.5 9.2 3.0 4.0 5.0 2.0

Rounded up 345 4.0 10 3 4 5 2

*  The occupant load for means of egress was calculated per the
CBC.  The plumbing fixtures as shown above were calculated per

Table A of the CPC.
**  Drinking fountains for the non-public use area include break

rooms, kitchennetes and similar spaces
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